
DocuSlgn Envelope ID: BOA401B2-A61 E-455A-82D7-09D66328FA32 

AMENDMENT: 2 
AGREEMENT NO. SFDPH-OOsc 

between 
THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA 

and 
SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

THIS Agreement is entered into by and between THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, for the 
San Francisco campus ("UCSF") and SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH ("Recipient "). 

WHEREAS, UCSF's effort requires the participation of Recipient; 

NOW THEREFORE, in considerat ion of the mutual promises set forth below, UCSF and Recipient agree 
to amend the Agreement as follows: 

ARTICLE I. STATEMENT OF WORK 

Recipient shall exercise reasonable efforts to carry out the Statement of Work described in Exhibit A, which is 
incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement. Any changes to the Statement of Work require prior 
approval from UCSF's Project Director. 

ARTICLE II. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 

The authorized period of performance is extended through August 31, 2019. The period of performance 
may be extended only by written amendment to this Agreement. 

ARTICLE Ill. CONSIDERATION 

UCSF will reimburse Recipient for actual allowable costs in the performance of the work under this 
Agreement for an additional amount not to exceed $28,030 for the period specified in Article II in accordance 
with Exhibit B, which is incorporated herein and made part of this Agreement. This increases the total I 
amount funded under this Agreement for this funding period to $83,041. This amount shall not be ~ 
exceeded unless this Agreement is amended to add additional funds. ~ 

All other terms and conditions .remain unchanged. 

FOR: SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
HEAL TH ("Recipient" ) 

Do~uSlgnecl by: 

~~ 
OBDB23950BC044L 

Name: Tomas Aragon, MD 

Title: Director of Population Health Division 

FOR: THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
CALIFORNIA ("UCSF") 

By: 
52A//2F461AE4G8 ... 

Name: 
Rachel Sievert, Award Manager 

Title: 

10~4¢2019 I 10:27 AM PDT Date: 4/29/2019 

CA-0136031 
UCSF Pl : Dr.Jeffrey Mandel 



DocuSign Envelope ID: BOA401 B2-A61 E-455A-82D7-09D66328FA32 

Scope of Work 

Willi McFarland, MD, PhD 

Dr. McFarland is Director of HIV/AIDS Statistics and Epidemiology at the San Francisco 
Department of Public Health and Associate Professor in the Department of Epidemiology and 
Biostatistics at UCSF. He received an undergraduate degree from Stanford University and an 
MPH and MD from Tulane School of Medicine. Dr. McFarland conducts multiple studies to 
assess the burden of AIDS and the leading edge of HIV transmission in diverse communities at 
risk in San Francisco. Research projects range from the use of HIV and AIDS case reporting 
data to identify care and prevention disparities, HIV prevalence and incidence studies, and 
behavioral surveys. For I-TAPS, Dr. McFarland serves as a member of our core teaching faculty 
and primary mentor to trainees in the Mentoring Skills Training Program, the Scientific 
Manuscript Writing Program, and the Grant Writing Program. He coordinates training and 
technical assistance activities for scholars from all regions from which our IT APS scholars come, 
including sub-Saharan Africa, Eastern Europe, Latin America, Southeast and Central Asia. 
Areas of focus include prevention intervention research , HIV/AIDS/ST! surveillance, and 
prevention program monitoring and evaluation. He assists in the preparation of abstracts and 
presentations for international and regional AIDS conferences, in the writing of scientific 
manuscripts, provides report-backs from scientific conferences, and gives regional updates on 
HIV/AIDS in low- and middle-income countries. Additionally, he helps to plan and implement in­
country scientific writing workshops initiated by our ITAPS mentors-in-training at their home 
institutions and/or regions. Dr. McFarland will dedicate 10% of his efforts to GHS International 
Training Program 2018-2019. 



OocuSign Envelope ID: BOA401 B2-A61 E-455A-82D7-09D66328FA32 

San Francisco Department of Public Health Subcontract 

Budget Period: 9/1/2018-8/31/2019 

Budget Name: IGHS International Training Program 

Agreement Number: M-Mandel-SFDPH-OOsc 
Fund: 5018-482236-2001228-40 

Personnel Position Title Current Salary % effort # mos. Salary 

McFarland, Willi 

Total Direct Costs 

Overhead at 12% 
Grand Total 

Director of Surveillance 189,600 10.00% 12 18,960 

32% 
Benefits Total 

6,067 25,027 

$25,027 

$3,003 
$28,030 


